BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR UMATILLA COUNTY, OREGON

IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFERRING) JURISDICTION OF A PORTION OF) COUNTY ROAD NO. 1303 TO THE) CITY OF PENDLETON, OREGON)

ORDER NO. RD95-010

As the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners deem it is in the best interest of the County to transfer the portion of County Road No. 1303 (Southgate Place) from the westerly right-of-way line of relocated U.S. Highway 395 to Old Oregon State Highway centerline station 140+49.77 on the road formerly known as Montee Drive to the City of Pendleton in Umatilla County, Oregon, and

IT APFEARING that on June 24, 1980, the above described road was deeded to Umatilla County by dedication deed recorded in Reel 74, Pages 979 through 981 in the Umatilla County Deed Records, and

IT APPEARING that said road has been re-constructed to City standards and said construction has been accepted by the City, and

IT APPEARING that no ownership transfer agreement was ever executed, and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that a Public Hearing was held the 19th day of April, 1995, at 10:15 a.m. in Room 114 in the Hearing Room of the Board of Commissioners in the Umatilla County Courthouse, Pendleton, Oregon; that notice of the hearing and of the time and place of the hearing was given as provided by law; and considering any and all testimony, the Board of Commissioners finds it would be in the public interest to transfer jurisdiction of the above described portion of Southgate Place to the City of Pendleton, Oregon.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the County of Umatilla hereby offers to the City of Pendleton jurisdiction over the above described portion of County Road No. 1303 (Southgate Place). The City of Pendleton is hereby requested to accept the County's offer at the City's earliest municipal legislative hearing.

· X · , ,

Dated this $\underline{\left(q^{h_{i}}\right)}$ day of $\underline{\left(q^{h_{i}}\right)}$, 1995, in Pendleton, Oregon.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS Glenn Youngman, Chairman Doute Thomas Groat S. Hanself County Clerk

Bill Hansell, Commissioner

Holeman, Emile Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM

William Jones, County Counsel

JURISDICTION TRANSFER ACCEPTED BY THE CITY OF PENDLETON

Bob Gra Bob Ramig, Mayor City Manager

ATTEST:

ske City Recorder